
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016679-2023 

Contract

NHSGGC0620 LGBT+ Support Services

NHS Greater Glasgow and Clyde

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-016679

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03a724  

Published 13 June 2023, 10:54am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Greater Glasgow and Clyde

Procurement Department, Glasgow Royal Infirmary, 84 Castle Street

Glasgow

G4 0SF

Contact

Yvonne Wallace

Email

yvonne.wallace5@ggc.scot.nhs.uk

Telephone

+44 1412015369

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016679-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016679-2023
mailto:yvonne.wallace5@ggc.scot.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM82 - Glasgow City

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.nhsggc.scot/about-us/procurement/

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA10722

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://www.nhsggc.scot/about-us/procurement/
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA10722


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NHSGGC0620 LGBT+ Support Services

Reference number

GGC0620

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHSGGC wishes to commission a range of services to address the poor mental health and
wider health inequalities experienced by the LGBT+ population. This includes activities to
address social isolation, loneliness and lack of activity as well as support services for those
experiencing poor mental health.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £200,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 4 to 8

NUTS codes

UKM82 - Glasgow City

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Glasgow City Health and Social Care Partnership (HSCP) in conjunction with NHS Greater
Glasgow & Clyde (NHSGGC) seek an organisation to deliver a community based health and
wellbeing service for lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender and non-binary people (LGBT+). This
service should be open to people aged 13 years and over and who are ordinarily resident in
the NHSGGC Board area.

The aim of the service is to provide a general health and wellbeing service for LGBT+ people
and their families. This service should be evidence-informed and include the following core
elements:

-Element 1: Provision of a range of creative, safe and effective interventions and
opportunities to reduce social isolation, loneliness and inactivity.

-Element 2: Provision of mental health and emotional wellbeing support for those
experiencing low mood, anxiety, stress and/or depression.

-Element 3: Development and delivery of LGBT+ awareness training for partners

Element 1 and 2 will be available to LGBT+ people aged 13 years and over who live in
NHSGGC Board area. In relation to younger people, on occasion it may be appropriate to
provide some wider support for family members.

Mental health and emotional wellbeing support provided is expected to be for those
experiencing low mood, anxiety, stress and/or depression; this should not include specialist
provision for people with severe and enduring mental health conditions. Whilst crisis
presentations may occur, this is not intended to be a crisis service.

Element 3 will be developed and provided to NHS, HSCP and other partners within the
NHSGGC Board area.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical/Quality / Weighting: 100

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting: 0

II.2.11) Information about options



Page 5 to 8

Options: Yes

Description of options

Value of contract may fluctuate by up to 100% in any given year due to unpredictability of
Scottish Government funding. If extra funding is made available the additional service
delivery will be awarded to the successful supplier without any further competition.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-005144

/Notice/005144-2023


Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

GGC0620

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

12 June 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

LGBT Youth Scotland

5 Mitchell Lane

Edinburgh

EH6 7BD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 7 to 8

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £200,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be subcontracted

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:735139)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Glasgow Sheriff Court

1 Carlton Place

Glasgow

G5 9DA

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/

https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/


Page 8 to 8

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
	V.2.5) Information about subcontracting


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-19T00:44:25+0100
	TCPDF




